
 

 

2017 OPEN COURSES  
 
 

 IOSH Working Safely 
(Full/Refresher):  

 5 September 
 
 

 SPA Food and Drink 
(Full): 5-6  September 

 
 

 IOSH Managing Safely 
(Refresher):  

 12 September 
 
 

 SPA Food and Drink 
(Refresher):  

 13 September 
 
 

 IOSH Managing Safely 
(Full):  

 10-11 & 17-18 October 
 
 

 IOSH Managing Safely 
(Refresher): 31 October 

 
 

 SPA Food and Drink 
(Refresher): 1 November 

 
 

 IOSH Working Safely 
(Full/Refresher):  

 5 December 
 
 

 SPA Food and Drink 
(Full): 5-6 December 

 
 

THE NEWSLETTER FROM HEALTH AND SAFETY SOLUTIONS LTD 

The Health and Safety Executive 
(HSE) has issued an alert on the use 
of light curtains with conveyors 
following an incident. 
 
The safety alert came after an 
operator’s finger was crushed when 
light curtains failed on a conveyor. 
 
Light curtains are used to safeguard 
personnel in the vicinity of moving 
machinery. They can be used as an 
alternative to mechanical barriers and 

other forms of traditional machine 
guarding, allowing easier access for 
operat ing and mainta in ing the 
machinery, whilst still providing the 
operator with protection. 
 
In this case, an employee was putting 
ID labels on packs of concrete blocks as 
they came out of the factory. The labels 
had to be hand-fastened to the banding 
around the blocks which were on a 
stationary conveyor. 
 
When applying a label, he used his right 
hand to try and free some slack on the 
banding so he could get the label 
wrapped around it. He heard the 
conveyor system start up and the pack 
on his left hand side moved forward, 
which resulted in his right hand middle 
finger getting trapped and crushed 
between the packs. 

‘The Light Barriers Were 
Fooled by the Reflective 
Strip on High Vis’ 
 
The light barriers, which are intended to 
prevent conveyor start up with someone 
in the area, were not safety rated and 
were ‘fooled’ by the strip on the high 
visibility PPE worn by the employee, 
which reflected the beam back to the 
receiving sensor. 
 
The Provision and Use of Work Equipment 
Regulations require employers to implement 
planned maintenance programmes for any 
equipment that can fail in a dangerous 
manner—this would include light curtains 
used as safety devices. 
 
The HSE’s guidance note HSG 180 on light 
curtains and light beams fitted to machinery, 
states that they should be subject to 
thorough inspection and test by a competent 
person on an annual basis. The competent 
persons should have the necessary 
knowledge and experience, and possess or 
have access to, all the information regarding 
the machine and light beam provided by the 
suppliers.  
 
The competent person could be, for 
example, an in-house inspector or, more 
likely, a representative of the installer or 
supplier, or an independent inspecting 
engineering surveyor.  
 
You should ensure that your light beams are 
being subject to thorough inspection and 
test by a competent person on an annual 
basis, and the checks confirm your light 
guards are safety rated and cannot be 
fooled by reflections. 

Inside this month: 
 P2 - Press Releases 

 P3—Near Miss Reporting 

 P3 - Myth Busters 

 P4 - Safety Competition 

 P4 - Training Programme 

HSE Alert on the Usage of Light Curtains 

July 2017 



 

 

 
06 July: A scaffolding company and director 
have been sentenced after an employee 
fell more than 20ft to the ground 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/scaffold-
company-and-director-sentenced-after-
worker-fell-from-height/ 
 
05 July: The HSE have released its annual 
figures for work-related fatalities for 2015 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/hse-releases-
annual-workplace-fatality-figures/ 
 
03 July: Warburtons has been fined £1.9m 
after a worker was injured when his arm 
was trapped in a conveyor belt 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/warburtons-
fined-1-9m-after-injury-to-agency-worker/ 
 
 
03 July: A contractor has been sentenced 
after a man who hired him was killed by a 
piece of barbed wire  
h t t p : / / p ress .hs e .g ov .uk /20 17 /ma n-
sentenced-after-death-of-retired-farmer/ 
 
 
29 June: A 57 year-old  man’s employer 
has been fined £1m after an oxygen pipe 
exploded in front of him 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/million-pound-
f ine-for-steel-company-af ter-worker-
severely-burnt-following-explosion/ 

 
26 June: An international food company 
has been fined after a fork lift truck 
collided with a visiting driver 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/visiting-
driver-knocked-down-by-a-fork-lift-truck/ 
 
22 June: A roofing company has been 
fined after a 56 year-old worker fell 
through two stories onto a concrete floor 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/roofing-
company-fined-after-worker-fell-through-
a-roof/ 
 
22 June: NHS Foundation Trust has 
been fined after a patient fell to his death 
h t tp : / /p ress .hse.gov.uk /2017/nhs -
foundation-trust-fined-over-patient-death-
2/ 
 
14 June: Company and contractor fined 
after a member of the public was struck 
by fencing wire 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/company-
and-contractor-fined-after-member-struck
-by-fencing-wire/ 
 
14 June: A company has been fined after 
failing to comply with enforcement safety 
notices 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/company-
f ined-af ter - fa i l ing - to -comply-wi th -
enforcement-action/ 

PRESS RELEASES—KEEP UP TO DATE THE EASY WAY 
Copy and paste the link into your browser to see the full article on the HSE website 

Hatchmere Park Ltd has been fined 
a f ter  fa i l ing to  comply w ith 
enforcement safety notices. 

On 12 March 2015, a Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) inspector visited the 
construction site at Falcon Park, Devon 
and observed serious health and safety 
failings. 

Exeter Crown Court heard the HSE 
visited the site after being alerted of 
unsafe construction work taking place by 
the Local Authority, and noticed residents 
were being put at risk as some homes 
were at risk to falls taking place, with 
nearby walls creating drops of two to four 
and a half metres, with nothing in place to 
prevent falls from happening. 

An investigation by the HSE and Torbay 
Council found multiple safety failings. 
There was overall a failure to take 
reasonable steps to manage the 
construction work without risk to the 
health and safety of both workers and 
residents. 

 
12 June: A company has been fined after 
an uncontrolled fire at their premises in 
Middlesbrough 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/company-
fined-after-uncontrolled-fire/ 
 
09 June: Two companies have been fined 
after a worker suffered extensive burns 
as a result of an electrical incident 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/company-
fined-after-worker-suffers-serious-burns/ 
 
09 June: North West company fined after 
a worker suffered life threatening injuries 
as a result of falling 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/north-west-
company-fined-after-employee-fell-from-
height/ 
 
08 June: A roofing company has been 
sentenced for safety failings related to 
working from height 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/roofing-
company-fined-after-safety-failings/ 
 
 
08 June: Thermal Engineering Ltd has 
been fined after a worker suffered a 
serious hand injury 
http://press.hse.gov.uk/2017/engineering-
company-fined-after-worker-suffers-hand-
injury/ 

The company failed to comply with 
improvement notices served by both the 
HSE and Torbay Council, relating to site 
security including the fencing, perimeter 
and signs that identify the construction 
site. 

Hatchmere Park Ltd of Nottingham 
Road, Grantham, Lincolnshire has 
pleaded guilty to a total of eight charges 
laid by both HSE and Torbay Council for 
a failure to comply with the enforcement 
notices and for breaching Regulation 9
(1) of the Construction (Design and 
Management) Regulations 2007. 

The company also pleaded guilty to 
breaching Regulation 4(1) of the 
Construction (Design and Management) 
Regulations 2015. 

The company has been fined a total of 
£90,000 and ordered to pay costs of 
£25,000. 

Speaking after the hearing HSE 
inspector Helena Allum said: “This 
company has a history of failing to 

comply with Health and Safety 
enforcement notices, in this case putting 
residents, some vulnerable, at risk of an 
accident, which was not acceptable. 

“This case highlights the importance of 
properly managing construction work 
from the outset and demonstrates what 
can happen if companies fail to take 
action when issued with enforcement 
notices.” 

Company fined after failing to comply with enforcement action 



 

 

 
 

Often, some of the initiatives that  that 
sound good in terms of health and 
safety, such as Zero harm and targets 
for reductions in accident rates have a 
real negative effect on accident 
reporting, particularly if they are linked 
to bonuses. 
 
Have a look at your own accident 
statistics.  
 How well are you doing?  
 Do you have 10 minor accidents 

recorded in your accident book for 
every major one?  

 And do you have 100 near miss 
reports that should accompany 
them? If you do not then you are 
missing the learning opportunities. 

 
If nothing else, when you do have an 
accident, you should be investigating 
it and taking remedial action on the 
basis of what the outcome could have 
been rather than what it actually was.  
 

severe outcomes are much more 
common than the more severe 
outcomes. 
 
If you think in orders of magnitude for 
the ratios you will not be far out, i.e. 
For every 100 near misses, there will 
be 10 minor accidents and one major 
accident. Once the hazardous event 
has occurred the outcome is a matter 
of luck. 
 
In training I explain it  using the 
analogy of objects dropped from a 
scaffold on a building site. For every 
111 objects dropped you should 
expect 100 near misses where the 
objects fall to the ground causing no 
injury. There will be 10 where the 
objects hit people wearing hard hats 
resulting in minor injuries. Once in a 
blue moon a falling object will hit an 
employee on the head just as he has 
removed his hard hat to scratch his 
head. 
 
The basic ratio’s  stay the same 
whether you apply it to the number of 
accidents in factories or fires in blocks 
of flats. The reporting of near misses 
and minor accidents  should be 
encouraged so that they can be 
investigated and action taken to 
prevent similar accidents with more 
serious outcomes in the future. 

HSE Myth Busters Panel 
 

Is it really ‘elf n safety gone mad? 

The Importance of Near Miss Reporting 
Are you missing learning opportunities? 

The reporting of minor 
accidents and near misses 
should be encouraged. They are 
learning opportunities that can 
stop more  serious accidents 
occurring in the future. 
 
Over the years there have been many 
studies that highlight the relationship 
between near misses, minor 
accidents and major accidents. 
 
The most widely known is Frank Birds 
accident triangle from 1969. Albeit 
there have been many other studies 
since and IOSH even have their own 
versions in their safety courses. 

Regardless of who conducts the 
study, the outcome is always the 
same.  There is a ratio between the 
outcomes of incidents and the less 

Chippy would not allow customer to put salt 
and vinegar on fish and chips 
 
Issue - Enquirer asked to put their own salt and vinegar on 
their take-away fish and chips, but was told customers 
could not put their own salt and vinegar on meals due to 
“health and safety”- as they could not be sure where 
customers’ hands had been. 
 
Panel Decision - 
F o o d  s a f e t y 
concerns lie behind 
this decision not to 
let customers use 
salt and vinegar 
shakers which the 
chippy uses.  

The problem could be easily solved by the provision of 
separate shakers for customers to use, or by providing 
salt and vinegar in sachets. 
 
Family told by undertaker that shoes are not 
allowed on deceased’s body for funeral 
 
Issue - A family arranging a funeral were told that the 
deceased would not be allowed to wear shoes as it was 
against Health and Safety regulations.  
 
Panel Decision - Health and safety at work legislation 
does not stop undertakers enclosing shoes in coffins. 
Depending upon whether the deceased is to be buried or 
cremated after the funeral, there may be other reasons 
for not allowing shoes but this should have been 
explained properly to the enquirer. It is certainly not a 
health and safety matter. 
 



 

 

TRAINING UPDATE 
UPDATE ON UPCOMING COURSES 

 
5th Sep: IOSH Working Safely - 6 places at £175 

 
5th/6th Sep: SPA Food and Drink (full) - 6 places at £350 

 
12th Sep: IOSH Managing Safely - Refresher - 3 places at £175 

 

Call 01480 391022 or visit the website to book now. 

Spot the Difference 
 

How many differences can you 
find? Send the number to 

 
Health & Safety Solutions Ltd,  

The Studio Office,  
Church Walk,  

St Neots,  
PE19 1JH 

 
Or email us at  

hssolutions@btconnect.com 
 

Remember to include your name, 
company name and contact details 

when submitting entries. 
 

 
WINNER OF LAST MONTH’S 

COMPETITION 
 

The wordsearch competition was 
won by an employee from AW 

Precision. The prize of £50 worth 
of Love 2 Shop vouchers will be 

sent shortly. 

Safety Competition - Win £50 of Love 2 Shop Vouchers 

Who didn’t make it home from work safely? 
An employee of John Fowler & Son (Blacksmiths & Welders) Ltd was carrying out minor roof repairs 

on a timber storage shed on 23 February 2016. He fell eight metres through the fragile roof, and 
suffered multiple injuries including a broken leg, elbow and ribs. He also punctured his lungs and had 
his spleen removed as a result of this incident. The HSE found that no precautions had been taken to 

prevent workers from falling through or off the edge of the roof. 
 

If you have health and safety concern report it – let’s assess 
the risk not investigate the accident. 


